REGULAR MEETING
FEBRUARY 1, 2022
5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the
above date in the City Hall. The President pro tempore of Council stated, “The meeting
is now open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of
the notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk’s bulletin board and by
mailing a copy of the same to The Herald, The Press and Wildwood Leader on January
5,2022.”

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President pro tempore of
Council Kellyann Tolomeo, Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, David Del Conte, and
Joseph Rullo. Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call.
President of Council Salvatore Zampirri and Councilman James Kane were not present.
Also present were City Administrator Ronald Simone, Solicitor Michael Donohue and
Engineer Ralph Petrella.

APPOINTMENT:

Police Department:

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that Chief Stevenson has recommended a fine officer to
fill a vacancy in the Police Department.

James Baehr received his Associate’s Degree from Camden County College for
Criminal Justice. He started his career with the Camden County Department of
Corrections as a Correction Officer in 2017. He was then hired by the Camden County
Police Department in 2018 as a Patrol Officer where he worked until last week. James
comes to us through the Alternate Route Program that was passed in August 2021. Ever
since he was a young kid, his family would vacation in North Wildwood every summer
and his parents are now year-round residents.

James Baehr Police Officer 2/1/2022

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called with all voting in the
affirmative, the above appointment was confirmed.

Officer Baehr’s mother Mary held the Bible as he took the Oath and his father Emil
Baehr IV pinned on his badge.

THE PRESIDENT pro tempore OF COUNCIL called a five-minute recess for
pictures to be taken.

COMMUNICATIONS:

DIRECTOR OF TOURISM
RE: Updated 2022 Form of Application for Special
Events

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Rullo, that the updated (2022) application for
special events be approved. Carried.

APPOINTMENT:

Tourists Development Commission:

Jennifer Cormican term ending 12/31/23

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the above appointment be confirmed.
Carried.

REGULAR MEETING



FEBRUARY 1, 2022

Fire Department:

Gavin Rosenello Part-Time Firefighter/EMT 2/2/22

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Del Conte, the above part-time, temporary
appointment be confirmed. Carried.

ORDINANCES:

ORDINANCE NO. 1863 - On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Rullo, that
Ordinance No. 1863 be placed on its second reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1863 by its title, as required by Law, known as
“Ordinance Authorizing Various Improvements Of The City Of North Wildwood, In The
County Of Cape May, New Jersey, Appropriating $2,000,000 Therefor From Capital
Improvement Fund For The Financing Thereof”.

This Ordinance has been published according to Law, posted on the City Clerk’s
bulletin board with copies available in the City Clerk’s Office on request.

The President pro tempore of Council stated this was the time and place to hold a public
hearing on Ordinance No. 1863 and asked if anyone present had any objections to the
passage of this Ordinance. Hearing none, she then asked the City Clerk if he had
received any objections in writing, the City Clerk stated none, the President pro tempore
of Council declared the hearing closed.

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, that Ordinance No. 1863 be passed on its
second reading and published according to Law, the roll being called, all voting in the
affirmative, the President pro tempore of Council declared Ordinance No. 1863 duly
adopted.

RESOLUTIONS:

#65-22
RE: Awarding Contract To C. Abbonizio Contractors,
Inc. For 2022 Emergency Beach Fill

The above resolution was offered by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called,
all voting in the affirmative, the President pro tempore of Council declared the
resolution duly adopted. Mayor Rosenello stated that in previous years our Public
Works and Buildings, Parks & Grounds Departments performed extensive work in
connection with beach replenishment projects, such as recreating dune crossovers,
replacing fences, etc. In the contract awarded by this resolution, due to the very good
bid price, the contractor will carry out all of that work, leaving the Public Works and
Buildings, Parks & Grounds Departments free to perform their regular jobs.

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, authorizing payment of all approved
vouchers. Carried. As per Resolution #10-22, all bills listed below be paid and
warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check# Vendor Name Net Amount

51665 NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PRGRM 194,983.74
51666 ATLANTIC CTY MUNICIPAL JIF 87,402.00
51667 ASSOC OF C.T.A. OF C.M.C. 155.00
51668 MTS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC. 1,200.00
51669 AT&T MOBILITY 13.08
51670 ADP LLC 211.15
51671 BURLEIGH STORAGE 4,200.00
51672 BOB'S AUTO BODY 1,085.22

51673 GOLD MEDAL ENVIORMENTAL NJINC 43,453.66



51674
51675
51676
51676
51677
51678
51679
51679
51680
51681
51682
51683
51684
51685
51686
51687
51688
51689
51690
51691
51692
51692
51693
51694
51695
51695
51695
51696
51697
51698
51699
51700
51701
51702
51703
51704
51704
51705
51706
51707
51708
51709
51709
51710
51711
51712
51713
51713
51713
51714
51715
51716
51717
51718
51719
51720
51721
51722
51722
51723

BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES
BORTEK INDUSTRIES, INC.

Blaney, Donohue, Weinberg PC
Blaney, Donohue, Weinberg PC
CHEMICAL EQUIPMENT LABS OF DE
C.M.C.M.U.A.

COMCAST

COMCAST

COMCAST

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC

CAPE REGIONAL URGENT CARE
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
DISCOUNT HYDRAULICS CORP.
DRAEGER SAFETY DIAGNOSTICS INC
CAPE MINING & RECYCLING, LLC
FIREFIGHTER ONE LLC
GENTILINI FORD, INC.

RICHARD HAAS

Harrahs Resort and Casino
IMPACT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
JOYCEMEDIA

JOYCEMEDIA

J.BYRNE AGENCY

JAMES M RUTALA ASSOCIATES LLC
LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC
LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC
LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC
VINCENT J. MORRISON

Municipal Construction Officia
NJPO

New Jersey Building Officials

NEW JERSEY COASTAL COALITION,
GRUCCIO,PEPPER,DESANTO & RUTH
THE POLICE AND SHERIFFS PRESS
PUBWORKS

SHORE COUNSELING, LLC

SHORE COUNSELING, LLC

SHORE VETERNIARIANS ANIMIAL
SOUTH JERSEY WELDING

SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO

STAPLES

CHIEF JOHN STEVENSON

CHIEF JOHN STEVENSON

DOUG NORDBERG

STEWART BUSINESS SYSTEMS LLC
SCHULER SECURITY INC

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
TAYLOR OIL COMPANY

TDS COMMUNICATION TECH. SOL
TRINITY CODE INSPECTIONS LLC
VITAL SERVICES GROUP

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON
VILLAS NAPA AUTO PARTS

CITY OF WILDWOOD - WATER
CITY OF WILDWOOD - WATER

WB MASON CO INC

7,000.00
1,296.09
275.50
18,750.00
6,630.03
12,302.21
395.00
395.00
1,127.69
19,061.42
8,802.00
477.00
1,392.75
179.00
20.00
10,460.91
2,100.73
100.00
190.00
1,140.00
113.75
79.95
5,839.00
1,387.50
207.50
536.29
969.25
370.00
75.00
325.00
100.00
750.00
952.00
17.58
4,629.00
2,000.00
746.32
3,300.00
162.75
4,319.17
316.62
300.00
500.00
200.00
200.00
856.25
150.00
1,500.00
2,000.00
125.00
5,690.74
256.25
5,865.00
2,901.24
1,102.29
14.36
2,098.36
11,509.45
24,094.25
250.85



51724 CHRISTOPHER J.WINTER SR. 500.00
51725 WILD HARBOR TRI CLUB 250.00
51726 XEROX CORPORATION 1,476.13
51727 todd burkey- petty cash 100.00
51728 ACTION UNIFORM CO. 389.30
51729 BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP. 15,625.00
51729 BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP. 18,865.71
51730 BARBARA GEVAUDAN 105.00
51731 Center For Government Research 17,200.00
51732 CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP 180.00
51733 DAVE GREENLAND 1,500.00
51734 DANIEL SPEIGEL 174.15
51735 Deblasio & Associates 2,947.50
51736 ENVIROMENTAL & TECHNICAL SERV 3,600.00
51737 SETH FUSCELLARO 4,400.00
51738 RONALD GELZUNAS 9,929.00
51739 JESSICA DONAHUE 105.00
51740 JAMES BURLEIGH 88.45
51741 KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC 398.18
51742 JOSEPH KOPETSKY 33.00
51743 NORTH WILDWOOD BD OF EDUCATION 1,890,251.49
51744 ERIC NEVIL 30.00
51745 NEHMAD DAVIS & GOLDSTIEN PC 344.50
51746 PARKER MCCAY PA 106.56
51747 JOE QUATTRONE 4,350.00
51748 STARR GENERAL CONTRACTING 295.01
51749 CAPE MAY COUNTY TREASURER 2,092,930.30
51750 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 97,256.91
51750 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 2,459.64
51751 WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC 553.00
51752 4 WHEEL TO HEAL 100.00
51753 SURFING PIG LLC 920.40
COUNCIL:

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that the Police Department held a very impressive
awards ceremony last Thursday evening. Some awards included the Chief Anthony
Sittineri Award for the Officer of the Year, and the Officer Barone Award for the Class
IT Officer of the Year. Chief Sittineri died while serving as North Wildwood Police
Chief in 1997, while Officer Barone was a Class II officer in North Wildwood prior to
becoming a full-time officer in Pennsylvania, where he was killed in the line of duty.

PUBLIC: None.
ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, that there being no further business before
Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:21 PM.

APPROVED:

Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor

ATTEST:

W. Scott Jett, City Clerk

This is a generalization of the meeting of February 1, 2022 and not a verbatim
transcript.



