REGULAR MEETING FEBRUARY 1, 2022 5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the above date in the City Hall. The President pro tempore of Council stated, "The meeting is now open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk's bulletin board and by mailing a copy of the same to The Herald, The Press and Wildwood Leader on January 5, 2022."

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President *pro tempore* of Council Kellyann Tolomeo, Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, David Del Conte, and Joseph Rullo. Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. President of Council Salvatore Zampirri and Councilman James Kane were not present. Also present were City Administrator Ronald Simone, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

APPOINTMENT:

Police Department:

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that Chief Stevenson has recommended a fine officer to fill a vacancy in the Police Department.

James Baehr received his Associate's Degree from Camden County College for Criminal Justice. He started his career with the Camden County Department of Corrections as a Correction Officer in 2017. He was then hired by the Camden County Police Department in 2018 as a Patrol Officer where he worked until last week. James comes to us through the Alternate Route Program that was passed in August 2021. Ever since he was a young kid, his family would vacation in North Wildwood every summer and his parents are now year-round residents.

James Baehr Police Officer 2/1/2022

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called with all voting in the affirmative, the above appointment was confirmed.

Officer Baehr's mother Mary held the Bible as he took the Oath and his father Emil Baehr IV pinned on his badge.

THE PRESIDENT pro tempore OF COUNCIL called a five-minute recess for pictures to be taken.

COMMUNICATIONS:

DIRECTOR OF TOURISM

RE: Updated 2022 Form of Application for Special Events

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Rullo, that the updated (2022) application for special events be approved. Carried.

APPOINTMENT:

Tourists Development Commission:

Jennifer Cormican term ending 12/31/23

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the above appointment be confirmed. Carried.

FEBRUARY 1, 2022

Fire Department:

Gavin Rosenello Part-Time Firefighter/EMT 2/2/22

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Del Conte, the above part-time, temporary appointment be confirmed. Carried.

ORDINANCES:

ORDINANCE NO. 1863 - On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Rullo, that Ordinance No. 1863 be placed on its second reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1863 by its title, as required by Law, known as "Ordinance Authorizing Various Improvements Of The City Of North Wildwood, In The County Of Cape May, New Jersey, Appropriating \$2,000,000 Therefor From Capital Improvement Fund For The Financing Thereof".

This Ordinance has been published according to Law, posted on the City Clerk's bulletin board with copies available in the City Clerk's Office on request.

The President *pro tempore* of Council stated this was the time and place to hold a public hearing on Ordinance No. 1863 and asked if anyone present had any objections to the passage of this Ordinance. Hearing none, she then asked the City Clerk if he had received any objections in writing, the City Clerk stated none, the President *pro tempore* of Council declared the hearing closed.

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, that Ordinance No. 1863 be passed on its second reading and published according to Law, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President *pro tempore* of Council declared Ordinance No. 1863 duly adopted.

RESOLUTIONS:

65-22

RE: Awarding Contract To C. Abbonizio Contractors, Inc. For 2022 Emergency Beach Fill

The above resolution was offered by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President *pro tempore* of Council declared the resolution duly adopted. Mayor Rosenello stated that in previous years our Public Works and Buildings, Parks & Grounds Departments performed extensive work in connection with beach replenishment projects, such as recreating dune crossovers, replacing fences, etc. In the contract awarded by this resolution, due to the very good bid price, the contractor will carry out all of that work, leaving the Public Works and Buildings, Parks & Grounds Departments free to perform their regular jobs.

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, authorizing payment of all approved vouchers. Carried. As per Resolution #10-22, all bills listed below be paid and warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check #	Vendor Name	Net Amount
51665	NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PRGRM	194,983.74
51666	ATLANTIC CTY MUNICIPAL JIF	87,402.00
51667	ASSOC OF C.T.A. OF C.M.C.	155.00
51668	MTS SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, INC.	1,200.00
51669	AT&T MOBILITY	13.08
51670	ADP LLC	211.15
51671	BURLEIGH STORAGE	4,200.00
51672	BOB'S AUTO BODY	1,085.22
51673	GOLD MEDAL ENVIORMENTAL NJINC	43,453.66

51674	BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES	7,000.00
51675	BORTEK INDUSTRIES, INC.	1,296.09
51676	Blaney, Donohue, Weinberg PC	275.50
51676	Blaney, Donohue, Weinberg PC	18,750.00
51677	CHEMICAL EQUIPMENT LABS OF DE	6,630.03
51678	C.M.C.M.U.A.	12,302.21
51679	COMCAST	395.00
51679	COMCAST	395.00
51680	COMCAST	1,127.69
51681	ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC	19,061.42
51682	CAPE REGIONAL URGENT CARE	8,802.00
51683	CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION	477.00
51684	DISCOUNT HYDRAULICS CORP.	1,392.75
51685	DRAEGER SAFETY DIAGNOSTICS INC	179.00
51686	CAPE MINING & RECYCLING, LLC	20.00
51687	FIREFIGHTER ONE LLC	10,460.91
51688	GENTILINI FORD, INC.	2,100.73
51689	RICHARD HAAS	100.00
51690	Harrahs Resort and Casino	190.00
51691	IMPACT TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	1,140.00
51692	JOYCEMEDIA	113.75
51692	JOYCEMEDIA	79.95
51693	J.BYRNE AGENCY	5,839.00
51694	JAMES M RUTALA ASSOCIATES LLC	1,387.50
51695	LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC	207.50
51695	LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC	536.29
51695	LOMAX CONSULTING GROUP, LLC	969.25
51696	VINCENT J. MORRISON	370.00
51697	Municipal Construction Officia	75.00
51698	NJPO	325.00
51699	New Jersey Building Officials	100.00
51700	NEW JERSEY COASTAL COALITION,	750.00
51701	GRUCCIO,PEPPER,DESANTO & RUTH	952.00
51702	THE POLICE AND SHERIFFS PRESS	17.58
51703	PUBWORKS	4,629.00
51704	SHORE COUNSELING, LLC	2,000.00
51704	SHORE COUNSELING, LLC	746.32
51705	SHORE VETERNIARIANS ANIMIAL	3,300.00
51706	SOUTH JERSEY WELDING	162.75
51707	SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO	4,319.17
51708	STAPLES	316.62
51709	CHIEF JOHN STEVENSON	300.00
51709	CHIEF JOHN STEVENSON	500.00
51710	DOUG NORDBERG	200.00
51711	STEWART BUSINESS SYSTEMS LLC	200.00
51712	SCHULER SECURITY INC	856.25
51713	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	150.00
51713	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	1,500.00
51713	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	2,000.00
51714	TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY	125.00
51715	TAYLOR OIL COMPANY	5,690.74
51716	TDS COMMUNICATION TECH. SOL	256.25
51717	TRINITY CODE INSPECTIONS LLC	5,865.00
51718	VITAL SERVICES GROUP	2,901.24
51719	VERIZON WIRELESS	1,102.29
51720	VERIZON	14.36
51721	VILLAS NAPA AUTO PARTS	2,098.36
51722	CITY OF WILDWOOD - WATER	11,509.45
51722	CITY OF WILDWOOD - WATER	24,094.25
51723	WB MASON CO INC	250.85

51724	CHRISTOPHER J.WINTER SR.	500.00
51725	WILD HARBOR TRI CLUB	250.00
51726	XEROX CORPORATION	1,476.13
51727	todd burkey- petty cash	100.00
51728	ACTION UNIFORM CO.	389.30
51729	BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.	15,625.00
51729	BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.	18,865.71
51730	BARBARA GEVAUDAN	105.00
51731	Center For Government Research	17,200.00
51732	CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP	180.00
51733	DAVE GREENLAND	1,500.00
51734	DANIEL SPEIGEL	174.15
51735	Deblasio & Associates	2,947.50
51736	ENVIROMENTAL & TECHNICAL SERV	3,600.00
51737	SETH FUSCELLARO	4,400.00
51738	RONALD GELZUNAS	9,929.00
51739	JESSICA DONAHUE	105.00
51740	JAMES BURLEIGH	88.45
51741	KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC	398.18
51742	JOSEPH KOPETSKY	33.00
51743	NORTH WILDWOOD BD OF EDUCATION	1,890,251.49
51744	ERIC NEVIL	30.00
51745	NEHMAD DAVIS & GOLDSTIEN PC	344.50
51746	PARKER MCCAY PA	106.56
51747	JOE QUATTRONE	4,350.00
51748	STARR GENERAL CONTRACTING	295.01
51749	CAPE MAY COUNTY TREASURER	2,092,930.30
51750	VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES	97,256.91
51750	VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES	2,459.64
51751	WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC	553.00
51752	4 WHEEL TO HEAL	100.00
51753	SURFING PIG LLC	920.40

COUNCIL:

MAYOR ROSENELLO stated that the Police Department held a very impressive awards ceremony last Thursday evening. Some awards included the Chief Anthony Sittineri Award for the Officer of the Year, and the Officer Barone Award for the Class II Officer of the Year. Chief Sittineri died while serving as North Wildwood Police Chief in 1997, while Officer Barone was a Class II officer in North Wildwood prior to becoming a full-time officer in Pennsylvania, where he was killed in the line of duty.

PUBLIC: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Rullo, seconded by Bishop, that there being no further business before Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:21 PM.

APPROVED: Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor ATTEST: W. Scott Jett, City Clerk

This is a generalization of the meeting of February 1, 2022 and not a verbatim transcript.